Wl - R 78 3

STATE OF MICHIGAN

i . DEPARTMENT OF LABOR - ¥ r;\\
"EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION: E@'%’ A .'\\'D,'
o . 0! N BRI -
oo : e “ ND\, 9 : 7 .\C_;p.“"“.
"fn the Matter of . o o _ B
| . ¢ Bo ' TP‘F‘ r‘ 'L'.-, 3 ey

‘Royal Oak Board of Education
--ané‘i.‘ .

* . Royal Oak Education Association

én-Septembe;'ﬁ, 1970, the undersigned, Leon J. Herman; was appointed

bylthe'Employment Relations Commission as its hearings officer

‘and agent to conduct a fact finding hearing relevant to the matters
‘i in: dispute between the above parties, pursuant to Section 25 of Act

176 of . Public Acts of 1939 as amended, and the Comm1551on s |

regulations.' Accordlngly, and upon due notlce, hearlngs were

of the Board of Educatlon, 4000 Crooks Road Royal Oak, Mlchlgan.

.Consultatzons were had with the partles on October 14 and 17, 1970.

' scheduled and held on September 14, 15 and ls, 1970 at the offices E
. Lo - . ]
'Robert J Battista, Attorney, Bruge K Potthoff Executive Director, Q&
Business Affalrs, Edward W. Hoot, A551stant Superintendent; Herbert ‘\‘
S
&

Je Goodall, Director, Buslness Services; Thomas Estes, Director,

Pupil Personnel Services; Fred Pieper, Director, Health, Physical

T P ) B P ¥ BT e oS, 8732 BT L RT3 PR RCY M .

'Education and Athleties; W. Parmer; M, J. Armstrong; Ronald Todd

and A. B, Quigley represented the Board of Education.

Walter Rogowski, Executive Director; Beth Steininger, Recorder;
John Duncan; John Botens; Sue Carey and Jerry Yashinski appeared

on behalf of the Association.




The Royal Oak School District employs 878 teachers, of

* whom' some 750 are members of the Assoclatlon. Its pupil population,
. &8 computed Ln‘an unaudlted fourth Friday in September count is

18,769,

Pive issues have been presented to the fact finderx for

.consideratlon- salary, supplemental pay for extracurricular duty,

1nsurance, calendar, and an agency shop. An issue of class size
and load, which_had been included in the Association's petition to
the Coomission, was settled before presentation in fact finding.

The salary schedule in this school as it existed in 1969-70

'l and as proposed by both the Board and Association for the year 1970—71

is based upon a ten step index, with increases every half year. There

:is no recognizable formula in establishinq the rates of pay from step

E to step and grade to grade. The Board's proposal to the teachers is

-'1shown in the following chart:

172

1-1/2 -

2-1/2

3-1/2

v

T III v v vI VII

"BA BA20 MA/BA30 MALS/BA4S  MA30 MA4S . PhD
7,900 8,100 8,600 8,900 9,200 9,500
8,050 8,260 8,750  -9,050 9,350 9.650
- 8,200 o 8,410 8,900 9,200 | 9,500 9,800
8,350 - 8,615 9,050 - 9,350 9,650 9,950
8,500 8,825 9,200 9,500 9,800 10,100 .
‘8,675 9,075 9,400 9,700 10,000 10,300
8,850 9,215 9,600 9,900 10,200 10,500
9,050 9,450 9,850 10,150 10,450 10,750 r‘
9,300 9,700 10,150 10,450 10,750 11,050



4=1/2 -

5-1/2 -
- 10,400
6-1/2
" 11,250
7-1/2

8-1/2

11,700
12,150
12,575

9,575
9,850 |

10,125

10,825

13,050 °

9 975
10 250
10,525

10,800
"11,225
11,650
12,100
12,550
'15,957'
'13"450

10,450

10,750
11,100
11,450
11,900
12,350
13,000
13,650
14,300

15,000

;'10,750
11,050

11,400
11,750
12,200
12,650
13,300
13,950
14, 600
15.250

11,050
11,350

11,700
12,050
12,500
12,950
13,600
14,250

14,900
15,550

11,350
11,650

12,000
12,350
12,800
13,250
13,900
14,550

15,200

15,850

11,950

The Assoc;atlon complains that the Board s proposal *has

gutted out' steps 4 to 7 in that the increases in those steps are

‘disproportionately lower than in the steps abOVe and below.

The'

'-;Asoociation s_proposal provides for higher salaries throughout and

1/2 .

1-1/2

2-1/2
3~1/2

8-1/2
s

1
8,000

- 8,185

8,290
8,445
8:595

" 8,790
8,980

9,210' 
9,440
9,735
10,030

11

' BA20

8,400
8,550

8,725

8,900

9,085

9,305

9,525,

9,775
10,025
10,335

10,640

III -
MA/BA30
8,800
9,000
9,200
9,415 -
9,625
9,875

10,125
10,400
10,675
11,000

11,325

Iv \
MA15/BA45 MA30
9,100 9,500

- 9,315 9,700
9,525 9,900
9,725 | 10,115
9,925 10,325
10,175 10,550
10,425 10,775
10,725 11,050

11,025 11,325
11,400 11,650

11,775 11,975

- dn oaditioh for greater increases in steps 4 through 7:

VI
MA45
9,800

10,005

10,205
10,435

10,660

10,840

11,115
11,395
11,670
12,000
12,325

Vil
PhD

12,775




5-1/2

6-1/2

7-1/2

8-1/2

. . ASsociation has shown that the State Equalized Valuation in this

10,995
11,340

10,340

-10,650

11,790
12,240

12,740
13,245

© In éupport_of its claim for increased salaries, the
district for 1970-71'13 $353,339,831, an increase over the previous

year—of $54 555,621.

the‘Year, the Assoc1at10n computed the SEV per pupil at 18, 417 with
,_‘$5 230,790.

The Association asked for an increase in the salary package

"It is pointed out that the operating millage for this year

In rebuttal the Board pointed out that its general fund
balance for 1969-70 wound up with a deficit of $158,943.

of Royal Oak owes $70,000 to the Board for rental of school facilities

10,975

11,275

11,665
12,050

12,550
13,050
13,715
14,375

Property taxes and other local revenue would bring the

11,725
12,125
12,575
13,025
13,475
13,925
14,475
15,020

Based‘upeh its estimate of 19 185'pupils for

12,200

12,625
13,125

13,625

14,125

14,625
15,075
15,600

"Board's gross income to $17,261,242.

; to bring the total up to 878 teachers.

‘the Association, is about $275,000.

.

12,475

12,975
13,475
13,975
14,475
14,975
15,540
16,100

12,830

13,330

13,855

14,380

14,930
15,480
16,090
16,700

'_net State Aid per student of 5272 65 fof a total in State Aid of

;to the teachers of $1, 030 798, which includes $13, 000 for new teachers

in Royal Oak is 27.88, which is one of the lowest in Oakland County.

The difference between the two salary proposals, in the estimate of

- which it has not paid and which,'apparently, it is unable or unwilling

The City

T 1 A A A T AL S . BT VT L e T e g e s P P



-

—t -

.. to pay. Its income is reduced by the lower interest rates presently
" offered on long term investments, Its insurance exposure has jumped

.'substantially because 1t must now accept policies with a $5,000

' fdoductlble clause. It estimates its expenditures for the current school

_ year, includlng a 4% inflation factor, standard salary increments

"owithout increases, and without con51deratlon of books and supplles, to

S be $16 027 100, an increase from last year of $895 951.

Under the recent Supreme Court decision the school mist now
'snpply books and supplies to students. It has always supplied books
- to the elementary students. Its 1969-70 revenue from book sales to

:1_junior and senior high school students was $178,408.54, which does

' not'inolude sales of used books directly between pupils; - It anticipates §

' that its cost for books and supplies for the current year will be at
.least the same figure which last year it recelved in revenue.

_ The Board estlmates that on the basis of its own salary
;'oroposal_for this year it will end the fiscal year with a deficit of
."$7042863. Should the Associetion _prevail in.its selary demands; the
| @eficit wil]-. amount to.$957,431. | '
Of the nine cities in Oakland County surveyed by the Board,

"only Southfleld at 24.63 and Troy at 23.63 are lower than Royal Oak

“ . dn operational millage. The other six cities range from 30.63 in

- oak Park up to 32 63 in Berkley. A five mill levy explres this year
and the Board must go back to the public to request a contlnuance in

'orde; to malntaln its present operational millage., The Board is of



B the opinion that five mills is the most it can secure from the voters
-and is :eluctant to ask for more. The Association belieﬁes that the
;:constituency wiil suppcrt an increase of one or two mills, which

":lﬁculd_prov;de additional income for each miil voted of apﬁroximately
~ $350,000. | |
' " As previously nOted, the parties have heretofore agreed upon
%a restfiction in class size and lcad It has also been agreed that
the additional ccst of this factor will be $60,000,

Fact finders in this State have frequently enunciated what
has become a trlte but still true epigram, that school teachers are

{‘not expected to sub31d1ze education in thelr dlstrict. This is the

H-?province of the electorate. A teacher is entitled to a living wage

- ccmmehsurate with h:i.s.educat:'u:m,r with his work and.his standing in
f.the communlty, and with the level of the standard of 11v1ng in his
cc0mmunity. This has become axiomatic.

- S second standard is also observed by those in the fact
'Lffinding vocation. 1In determining what is a.fair and reasonable scale
_:lcf salary levels, the emplcyer'sf;otential income must be evaluated, .
.together with its assiduity in obtaining the needed income from the
!fpublic and .the reasonableness of its offer to the teachers. Basically,
crtt'boils dcwn to a balance between the-teacpers'lright to a fair liying

f_wage’and the Board's ability to pay. These are the factors I have

: Sdughf to weigh in seeking a fair determination in this matter.



e The cutrent strike in General Motors plants has seriously
;affectéd the‘economy of this State ard the Detroit area in particular.
-?The.State haé reported losing millions of dollars every month in tax

'iﬁcome_as a result of the strike and as a concomitant is expending

: @iiliohs‘of dollars in welfare aid to indigent strikers. It is
'V_iéasqnable to assume that any hope which the Board and the Association
hhﬁe.néurished for increase in State Aid to compensate for additional

costs fesulting from the Supreme Court decision on school books has

. been sﬁbstantially dissipated. I am of the impression that the same

- htmosphere will permeate the millage election which the Board must
conduct this year and will mllltate against any increase in millage,
let alone a renewal of the Mlllage previously voted I believe it
is- safe to assume that the Board's deficit is not likely to be reduced
by State action or voter millage lncrease.

| I“am:partlcularly influenced by the Association's petition,
wherein emphasis has been placed, not upon the outer perimeters of the
;prtposed Qalary schedule, but thg_asymmétrical progression of increases

.in Steps 4 through 7.



._ I believe the objection is valid. While'not.necesgarily intentional,

the Board's proposal appears designed to penalize the more experienced

opinion that'a'proportional increase in Steps 4 through 7 in the

Boardfs offer to erase the inequities which are inherent in that

. offer with this in mind as follows:

1/2
1-1/2

2-1/2

+-1/2

5172

6-1/2
7-1/2

- 8-1/2

» 8
BA
7,900

8,050

8,200

8,350

8,500
8,675

8,850
3-1/2

9,050
9,440
9,700
10,000
10,250
10,600
10,850

11,340
11,700

12,150

12,575

13,050

II
'BA20
8,100

8,260
_8,410
8,615
18,325

9,075
9,215

9,450
9,700

110,000
10,300

10,550
10,900
11,150
11,650

12,100

12,550
12,975

13,450

I
8,600
8,750

8,900

9,050
9,200
9,400
9,600
9,850

10,400

10,600

11,000

11,400

11,750

12,225
12,700
13,250
13,800
14,300
15,000

1X IV
MA/BA30 MALl5/BA4S

8,900
9,050
9,200
9,350
9,500
9,700°
9,900

10,150
10,650
11,000
11,350
11,675
12,100
12,500
13,000
13,500
14,100
14,600
15,250

-y -

A
. MA30
9,200

9,350

9,500

9,650
9,800

10,000
10,200
io,450
16,950
11,300
11,650
12,000
12,350

12,800

13,300
13,850
14,400
15,000
15,550

.#chedule would be a fair and reasonable offer to the teachers and

Vi
MA45S
9,500

9,650

9,800

9,950
10,100
10,300

10,500

10,750
11,250
11,600

©11,900

12,300
12,600
13,100
13,600
14,100
14,700
15,300

15,850

. teache:é in the group. Weighing all factors involved, I am of the

‘one which;should be acceptable to them. I have revised the Board's

VI
PhD



I believe this proposal to be fair and reasonable in the circumstances
.-fand consonant with all the equities of the situation, I recommend

'that bdth parties adopt this salary schedule for the current year,

X The'saldry schedule that I have pfoposed will increase the Board's

" costs by approximately by approximately $40, dOO to $45,000. I appreciate

that this is far less than the $275,000 the Association requests.

' It should be borne in mind that my recommendation is based upon the
equitles Qf the situatlon and the ability of the Board to pay rather
‘than upon the asking price which the teachers have.put upon their ._
'_.servidss. It would have beeh simpler, no doubﬁ, to split the difference
.Vdihd allocate half tﬁe requesﬁed difference to'the salary SChedule,-
.-fﬁut this is not a fair and equitable way to dispose of the.matter.

'fhe proposal I have made is not so far out of line with others in

-;'the county as to be deemed noncompetitive. Bachelor salaries in

:thirteen Oakland County dlstrlcts for 1870-71 range at start from
87,900 to $8,225 and at the tenth step from $13,025 to $13,415.

.In the:master's schedules the beginning range is $8,500 to $8,900;

the the tenth step varies from $14,§72 to $15,300. The number of
steps reduiredlto reach maximum rate may be as low as nine and as

high as eleven. No other district offers half step increments. My
’brbﬁosed schedule of $7,900 to $14,050 for bacheiors and $8;600 to
.$15,0G}£of mastess offers this Association a salasy scheddle conmparable,

b_in so far as comparisons may be made without consideration of other



cmst.f.tuent: esIemeu‘l:‘ssocE:’_cest such as insurance,. clas.s ioad, index,

‘etc., with the meighboring schools ir the county. Nor is it so far
~~from the Board's adinitted willingness to pay as to complicate the

: disﬁ:ic:t:“s Einam:zi.hélsa’.tuation-too greatly. It should alse be borne

" inminﬂ that the Association's calculations are based upon a school
) pn;mlatx.cm af H,J.‘BSE.. The Board's proposal is based upon 19,020 pupils.
e The actual count isc 183759 which at 5272.65 per pupil amounte to an
.lddztianal Io=sx toc the: Bbard of $68,435.15, This is a loss which

t.!f.e Ec:a.mi had naot- antitipated and which it must nevertheless absorb

g It appears to me that: the: half year J.ncrement schedule is extremely

_ ':',_- .cmbersame.. It enharnces: the already troublesome problems attendant
npmz tl':ue negat:.mmr of- a: contract from year to year, Certainly such
._.a.n index is anomaloms: if- this State. Wﬁile I do not suggest that it
-:‘he discmtinuec'f a=: to: the. teachers in the system, s:mce such a proposal
-would he man:.fest]y unfair, I do recommend that it be phased ocut, with
| Dew tear:hex:s hired’ om. a: straight yearly salary, to the end that

;ewentn:aslly- the: half year- system will be discontinued completely.

_I-..n-'--'In the light of thiec critical financial situation which the Board
. finds itseIf, T db- mot-recommend that a longevity payment'of 13
be gzan:ted trr the: teachers. I do not recommend an increase in

- extra pa.f far: enct::a dirty except for those alreedy- offered by the Board,

=10~




;ﬁending between the parties.

. since such increases will unduly enlarge the Board's deficit. Furthermore]

‘the extra pay schedule, which is on a percentage basis, will automaticall

increaée as the base salaries to which they are applied are_increased{

It has become a common element in employer-employee agreements, in the

'puhlic as well as the private sector, to provide employer financed

éroup-life insurance for the employees. Despite the Board's deficit

position, I believe it should take a preliminary step in that direction.

$5,000 in life insurance to cover all the teachers in the sYstem would
'.cost the Board no more than approximately $21,000. This sum would have
little overall lmpact on the budget for the year and would provide 2

‘necessary protection to the-families of the faculty. I strongly

recommend that such an insurance package be included in the contract

L4

The Board has proposed a school year of 188 days. The Association

~asks that the calendar be llmited to 135 days.

135 days has become almost a standard school year throughout the
State and it certainly is the average for most of the schools in

this arqa.' 1 see no great need for the additional three days and

i recommend that the calendar bée reduced to 185 days. -

' The remaining issue in dispute is the agency shop issue. The teachers

have requested that the Board grant an agency shop. The Board has
declared its philosophical objection to the agency shop and has unanimous f

fejected the proposal over several years past. : at

=11~ ' | : . 4 | ;




I ¢an find: no justification for the Board's positiom, unless it be 2
assumed that the agency shop is illegal in this State. The

| association spends substantial sums of money in negotiation of
contracts on behalf of all the teachers and in representing

them before the Board of Education. Those who are not members

©of the Association get the full benefit of the Association'’s repre-
sentation and should at least bear a proportionate brunt of the
cost of the Associaton's labors. It is unfair that some teachers

" should be "free riders”, sitting back and taking advéntage.of

the increases negotiated for them while in ﬂo way contributing

" to the cost of the Association's work..

- The only substantive argument presented by the Board against an
.aQency shop is ﬁhe decision of the Michigan Court of Appeals,
B;rision.1,ﬁinﬁ5migel.vs.-Southgaté School District wherein the
; Court indicated that an agency shop is not necessarily "a valid
condition of employment®”. It is to be noted, however, that the

Court did not state the agency shop to be illegal per se nor-an

- . invalid subject of bargaining, but only that in its opinion the cost

to non-members should be limited to the sum equivalent to the
~actual cost of negotiating and administering the contract. ?hé

case was remanded to the Circuit Court for that purpose.

" To fall within éhe restrictions of the Smigel caée, I recommend
fhat every non-member of the Association be required to pay a
sum eguivalent to Association dues. The Board should collecf
this sum and remit to the Associatibn an amount to be stipulated

between the Association and the Board, but not less than 50% of

-12-




"~ the sum collected. The remainder is to be held by-the Board in
:j escrow pending‘final deterﬁination oh‘appeal of.the Smigel.cese.

R | fu:ther recommend thet a grandfather clause be included to.protect -
teachers who are themselves philosophically opposed to an agency
shop. I also recommend thet all new teachers wholjoin the aystem
:he required to subscribe to the agency shop prov;sion, either
as .members or by agreement to pay the equlvalent in contrlbutory

dues.

To protect the Board, I also recommend that the MEA as well as
the local Association subscribe to an ihdemnity agreement to
reimburse the Board in the event any sums collected by it are ruled

- ~improperly collected by the courts and ordered refunded.

B

.*:e"I believe my recommendations are equitable and fair to both parties.

. 1 sincerely hope that-they will lead to a prompt amicable settlement.

) ‘mwf;ﬂon Herman, Fact Finder
. J . .I

Southfield, Michigan
. November 6, 1870.




